

Case No. _____

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

IN RE: KYLE GOODWIN

Petitioner.

Petition for Writ of Mandamus to the
United States District Court for the Eastern District of Virginia in
United States of America v. Kim Dotcom, et al., No. 1:12-cr-00003-LO

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF MANDAMUS ON BEHALF OF KYLE
GOODWIN**

John S. Davis
WILLIAMS MULLEN
200 So. 10th St.
Richmond, VA 23218
(804) 420-6296
jsdavis@williamsmullen.com

Mitchell L. Stoltz
Counsel of Record
Corynne McSherry
ELECTRONIC FRONTIER FOUNDATION
815 Eddy Street
San Francisco, CA 94109
(415) 436-9333
mitch@eff.org

Abraham D. Sofaer
THE HOOVER INSTITUTION
Stanford University
434 Galvez Mall
Stanford, CA 94305-6010
(650) 723-1754
asofaer@stanford.edu

Attorneys for Petitioner Kyle Goodwin

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT.....	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
RELIEF SOUGHT	1
ISSUES PRESENTED	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	1
I. OHIOSPORTSNET AND MEGAUPLOAD.....	1
II. OHIOSPORTSNET’S BACKUP POLICIES AND MEGAUPLOAD’S CRASH..	2
III. MOTION PRACTICE CONCERNING USERS’ DATA.....	6
IV. LOSSES TO MR. GOODWIN	9
REASONS WHY THE WRIT SHOULD ISSUE	10
I. MR. GOODWIN IS ENTITLED TO THE RELIEF SOUGHT: PROMPT ACCESS TO HIS VALUABLE DIGITAL FILES.....	11
II. THE DISTRICT COURT HAS A CLEAR AND OFFICIAL DUTY TO RULE ON MR. GOODWIN’S MOTION.....	17
III. MR. GOODWIN HAS NO ALTERNATIVE MEANS OF RETRIEVING HIS PROPERTY.....	18
IV. ISSUING THE WRIT WILL PROMOTE JUSTICE BY PROTECTING MR. GOODWIN’S RIGHTS AND THAT OF OTHER OWNERS OF DIGITAL PROPERTY.....	19
CONCLUSION.....	22
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME LIMITATION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Chaim v. U.S.</i> , 692 F. Supp. 2d 461 (D.N.J. 2010)	13
<i>Fort Wayne Books, Inc. v. Indiana</i> , 489 U.S. 46 (1989)	14, 15
<i>Helmy v. Swigert</i> , 662 So. 2d 395 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1995).....	10
<i>In re Wright</i> , 590 F. App'x 292 (4th Cir. 2015).....	10
<i>Minsky v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 11 Cal. 3d 113 P.2d 726 (Cal. 1974).....	11
<i>PBM Prod., LLC v. Mead Johnson & Co.</i> , 639 F.3d 111 (4th Cir. 2011).....	15
<i>Roche v. Evaporated Milk Ass'n</i> , 319 U.S. 21 (1943)	10
<i>U.S. ex rel. Rahman v. Oncology Assocs., P.C.</i> , 198 F.3d 502 (4th Cir. 1999).....	11
<i>U.S. v. Chambers</i> , 192 F.3d 374 (3d Cir. 1999).....	16
<i>U.S. v. Comprehensive Drug Testing, Inc.</i> , 621 F.3d 1162 (9th Cir. 2010).....	20, 21
<i>U.S. v. Reckmeyer</i> , 628 F. Supp. 621 (E.D. Va. 1986).....	12
<i>U.S. v. Siegal</i> , 974 F. Supp. 55 (D. Mass. 1997)	12, 17

<i>U.S. v. Wu</i> , 814 F. Supp. 491 (E.D. Va. 1993).....	12, 13
<i>Will v. Calvert Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 437 U.S. 655 (1978)	10

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 1963.....	7, 12, 13
21 U.S.C. § 853.....	12
28 U.S.C. § 1651.....	1

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 21.....	1
Fed. R. Crim. P. 41	7, 11, 13, 22

Other Authorities

“Federal agencies seize more than \$21.6 million in fake NFL merchandise during ‘Operation Team Player,’” Press Release (Jan. 30, 2014), https://www.ice.gov/news/releases/federal-agencies-seize-more-216-million-fake-nfl-merchandise-during-operation-team	19
Alan Dunn, “A pharma company woke up to find its domain name Vicodin.com seized by ICE,” Business Insider (Mar. 17, 2017), http://www.businessinsider.com/ice-seizes-vicodincom-2017-3	19
<i>NZ Court Rules Megaupload Founder Kim Dotcom Can Be Extradited to U.S. for Alleged Fraud</i> , Reuters (Feb. 19, 2017), http://www.reuters.com/article/us-newzealand-internet-dotcom-idUSKBN15Z07C	5
